

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 07-56424

Robert M. Nelson, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From the Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. CV-07-05669 ODW(VBKx)**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE UNION OF CONCERNED
SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Diane Curran
HARMON, CURRAN, SPIELBERG, & EISENBERG, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-328-3500
FAX: 202-328-6918
e-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Union of Concerned Scientists

Dated: October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE UNION OF CONCERNED
SCIENTISTS IN THIS PROCEEDING.....2

III. ARGUMENT: NASA’S PROPOSED BACKGROUND
INVESTIGATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....6

IV. CONCLUSION.....7

Certificate Regarding Word Count.....App-1

Table of Authorities

U.S. Constitution.....6-7

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Judicial Decisions

In re Crawford, 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999).....6

Thorne v. City of El Segundo, 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983),
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 979 (1984).....6

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....6

Miscellaneous

Union of Concerned Scientists website,
www.ucsusa.org/scientific_integrity/.....3
